OFFICIAL

St DATED MARCH 2024

Network Rail Infrastructure Limited (1)

And

South Yorkshire Supertram Limited (2)

And

South Yorkshire Future Trams Limited (3)

DEED OF NOVATION Relating to the Track

Access Contract Between Network Rail

Infrastructure Limited and

South Yorkshire Supertram Limited

8th day of March 2024, between THIS DEED OF NOVATION is made this ...

- NETWORK RAIL INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED, a company registered in England under number 2904587, whose registered office is at Waterloo General Office, London, SE1 8SW ('Network Rail');
- (2) SOUTH YORKSHIRE SUPERTRAM LIMITED, a company registered in England under number 02634683 whose registered office is at c/o Stagecoach Services Limited, One Stockport Exchange, 20 Railway Road, Stockport, Cheshire, SK1 3SW (the 'Transferor'); and
- (3) SOUTH YORKSHIRE FUTURE TRAMS LIMITED, a company registered in England under number 15221340 whose registered office is at 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield, South Yorkshire, S1 2BQ (the 'Transferee').

RECITALS

- (A) This Deed is made pursuant to the terms of a track access contract dated 4 May 2018 and made between (1) Network Rail and (2) the Transferor ('the Track Access Contract') relating to the use of the Network.
- (B) The Transferor wishes to transfer its interest in the Track Access Contract to the Transferee, and Network Rail has agreed to give its consent to the transfer upon the terms contained in this Deed.
- (C) The Office of Rail and Road has issued its approval and direction (as appropriate) pursuant to the powers vested in it under the Railways Act 1993 in respect of this Deed.

1. Definitions

(i) 'Effective Date' means 2 a.m. on 22 March 2024.

All terms, unless otherwise defined in this Deed, shall have the same meaning given to those terms in the Track Access Contract.

- 2. Operative Provisions
 - 2.1 Network Rail now consents to the Transferor transferring all of its interest in the Track Access Contract to the Transferee on the Effective Date.
 - 2.2 As from the Effective Date:
 - (a) The Transferee undertakes to Network Rail that it will discharge and perform the obligations of the Transferor under the Track Access Contract as if the Transferee were a party to the Track Access Contract in lieu of the Transferor, it being acknowledged by the parties that the Transferee shall

not be liable for any breaches by the Transferor of the Track Access Contract prior to the Effective Date.

- (b) Network Rail releases and discharges the Transferor from all liabilities, claims and demands of any kind arising from breaches which in each case occur on or after the Effective Date under or in connection with the Track Access Contract, Network Rail accepting in place of that performance and those liabilities, claims and demands the undertaking of the Transferee set out in clause 2.2 (a), it being acknowledged by all parties that Network Rail's release and discharge of the Transferor is without prejudice to any liabilities, claims and demands of or made against the Transferor arising from breaches by the Transferor which occurred prior to the Effective Date, which shall continue to be the responsibility of the Transferor;
- (c) Network Rail undertakes to the Transferee that it will discharge its obligations under the Track Access Contract and otherwise observe all the provisions of the Track Access Contract and be liable to the Transferee for any breaches of the Track Access Contract on its part, on or after the Effective Date; and
- (d) The Transferor shall cease to have any rights under or in connection with the Track Access Contract in respect of any acts or omissions of Network Rail from and including the Effective Date; but this is without prejudice to the rights of the Transferor in respect of any breach of the Track Access Contract on the part of Network Rail prior to the Effective Date.

3. Counterparts

This Deed may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when executed and delivered is an original, but all the counterparts together constitute the same document.

4. Governing Law

This Deed shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, English Law.

5. Jurisdiction

Each party irrevocably agrees that the courts of England have exclusive jurisdiction to determine any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with this Deed, its subject matter or formation (including in relation to any non-contractual obligations).

6. Contracts Rights of Third Parties

A person who is not a party to this Deed shall not have any rights under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 to enforce any term of this Deed.

IN WITNESS whereof Network Rail, the Transferor and the Transferee have each executed this Novation as a deed and it is delivered on the date stated at the beginning of this Deed.

EXECUTED AS A DEED by)NETWORK RAIL INFRASTRUCTURE)LIMITED acting by its attorney:)	
December 2023 in the presence of:	[Signature] Acting as attorney for NETWORK RAIL INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED
Signature of Witness Name: MICHAEL CLERKE Address: WATER LOO GENERAL OGACE, SEI 85W	
I confirm that I was physically present whenBHAVI.MKUUMUGigned this deed [Signature of Witness]	

EXECUTED as a deed by SOUTH YORKSHIRE SUPERTRAM LIMITED

SIGNED as a DEED by South Yorkshine Superinan acting by JAMES NONTON STEWART

A Director in the presence of

Name DAMEN WINSTANCEY Address 11 Broad STREET WEST, SHEFFIELD SIZBQ Occupation Decivery PRIVER EXECUTED as a deed by SOUTH YORKSHIRE FUTURE TRAMS LIMITED

LIMITED SIGNED as a DEED by South Yourshine Forme THAMS acting by PAT MANIA BEIJER

DAT MANIA BEIJER

A Director in the presence of

Name

Occupation

Solicitor/ Compuny Secretury

Address 11 BROAD STREET WEST SHEFFIELD 51230.

4